

No. 21-1719

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

JULIA CATLETT, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

HEIDI WASHINGTON, *et al.*

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern  
District of Michigan, No. 2:20-cv-13283

---

BRIEF THE SIKH COALITION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

---

NICHOLAS R. REAVES  
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
FREE EXERCISE CLINIC  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20006

GORDON D. TODD  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL J. HAY  
DEREK A. WEBB  
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1510 K St NW, Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
gtodd@sidley.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Protecting the Rights of All Religions Requires a Fact- Intensive Approach to Qualified Immunity. ....	7
II. Qualified Immunity Is Premature.....	10
A. The “clearly established” prong of qualified immunity usually requires fact development, particularly for a free-exercise <i>Turner</i> claim. ....	10
B. Flatly prohibiting physical religious expression is clearly established as a substantial burden.....	16
C. Plaintiffs adequately alleged no legitimate penological interest, and the State has expressly waived that issue on appeal.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Ali v. Stephens</i> , 822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Al-Kadi v. Ramsey Cnty.</i> , No. 16-cv-2642, 2019 WL 2448648 (D. Minn. June 12, 2019).....	24, 28
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Bah v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-cv-263, 2022 WL 955924 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2022).....	21
<i>Barnes v. Furman</i> , 629 F. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	13
<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Boles v. Neet</i> , 486 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22, 26
<i>Butler-Bey v. Frey</i> , 811 F.2d 449 (8th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16

*Carter v. Myers*,  
 No. 15-2583, 2017 WL 8897155 (D.S.C. July 5, 2017),  
*report and recommendation adopted*, 2017 WL 3498878  
 (D.S.C. Aug. 15, 2017)..... 28

*Crawford v. Tilley*,  
 15 F.4th 752 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 7, 12, 13, 14

*Crawford-El v. Britton*,  
 523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... 13

*Davila v. Gladden*,  
 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 20, 23

*Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 428 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 11

*Feathers v. Aey*,  
 319 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 27

*Flagner v. Wilkinson*,  
 241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 4

*Ford v. McGinnis*,  
 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 26

*Guertin v. Michigan*,  
 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 12

*Haight v. Thompson*,  
 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 19

*Hart v. Hillsdale Cnty.*,  
 973 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 12

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
 574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 4, 6, 17, 18, 21

*Hunter v. Bryant*,  
 502 U.S. 224 (1991)..... 13

*Kaminski v. Coulter*,  
865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 12

*Knowles v. Pfister*,  
829 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 23

*Luther v. White*,  
No. 5:17-CV-138-TBR, 2019 WL 511795 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 8,  
2019)..... 26

*Marvaso v. Sanchez*,  
971 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 12

*Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear*,  
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 19

*Maye v. Klee*,  
915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 3, 16, 19, 22, 26

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 13

*Moderwell v. Cuyahoga Cnty.*,  
997 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 10, 12

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 13

*Pleasant-Bey v. Shelby Cnty. Gov’t*,  
No. 2:17-cv-02502, 2019 WL 5654993 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 31,  
2019)..... 24, 27

*Plumhoff v. Rickard*,  
572 U.S. 765 (2014)..... 23

*Ramirez v. Collier*,  
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)..... 20

*Singh v. Carter*,  
168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 9

*Soliman v. City of New York*,  
 No. 15-cv-5310, 2017 WL 1229730 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31,  
 2017)..... 28

*Solo v. UPS Co.*,  
 819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 11, 25

*Tagore v. United States*,  
 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 9

*Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 18

*Turner v. Safley*,  
 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 3, 16

*United States v. Reid*,  
 888 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 14

*Warsoldier v. Woodford*,  
 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 20, 21

*Wesley v. Campbell*,  
 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 10, 15

*Whitney v. Brown*,  
 882 F.2d 1068 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 19

*Wilkie v. Robbins*,  
 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 13

*Yellowbear v. Lampert*,  
 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 18, 20

**Other Authorities**

Erica Brosnan, *NYPD: Sikh Man Visiting from India  
 Brutally Attacked in Queens*, N.Y. One (Apr. 4, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/FLF9-VYQN>..... 8

Karamvir Dhaliwal, *The Balance of Safety and Religious Freedom: Allowing Sikhs the Right to Practice Their Religion and Access Courthouses*, 18 Seattle J. for Soc. Just. 305 (2020)..... 8

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 2019 *Hate Crime Statistics* (2020), <https://ucr.fbi.gov/hate-crime/2019/topic-pages/victims>..... 8

1 *Religious Organizations and the Law* (2d ed. 2021)..... 1, 7, 21

Shiromani Gurdwara Parbandhak Committee, *Sikh Rehat Maryada in English*, <https://perma.cc/2BBM-CWJ8> (last visited Apr. 20, 2022)..... 7

Sikh Coalition et al., *Surjit Singh* (May 24, 2021), <https://perma.cc/854A-BCAJ> ..... 2

Sikh Coalition, *Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://perma.cc/6L2P-NZM4> (last visited Apr. 20, 2022) ..... 8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Combating Religious Discrimination Today: Final Report* (July 2016), <https://perma.cc/X96G-ZLN2> ..... 8
